engineers of the Village; which Project has.a useful life of at least 39 years;.and 

WHEREAS, the estimated cost of construction and installation of the Project, 

including engineering, legal, financial, and other related expenses will not exceed One 

Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($1,700,000.00), and there are 

insufficient funds on hand and lawfully available to pay these costs; and 

WHEREAS, the loan shall bear an interest rate as defined by 35 Ill. Adm. Code 

662, which does not exceed the maximum rate authorized by the Bond Authorization Act,